

Pursuant to Article 250, paragraph (13) and Article 253, paragraph (4) of the Credit Institutions Act (Official Gazette 159/2013, 19/2015, 102/2015, 15/2018, 70/2019, 47/2020 and 146/2020) and Article 43, paragraph (2), item (10) of the Act on the Croatian National Bank (Official Gazette 75/2008, 54/2013 and 47/2020), the Governor of the Croatian National Bank hereby issues the

# Decision on amendments to the Decision on the application of provisions of the Credit Institutions Act to credit institutions undergoing winding-up proceedings

## Article 1

In the Decision on the application of provisions of the Credit Institutions Act to credit institutions undergoing winding-up proceedings (Official Gazette 24/2018), in Article 1, the words "and credit institutions undergoing compulsory winding-up proceedings" are deleted in the introductory sentence.

### Article 2

In Article 5, paragraph (1), item (8) is deleted.

Former items (9) to (12) become items (8) to (11).

Item (13) is deleted.

Item (14) becomes item (12).

In the former item (15) which becomes item (13), after the word "provisions", the words "and breaches of regulations" are added.

The former item (16) becomes item (14).

## Article 3

Title III Credit institutions undergoing compulsory winding-up proceedings and Article 9 are deleted.

## Article 4

In Annex I of this Decision, the wording "/compulsory", appearing twice on the cover page, is deleted.

In Table 4 Money deposits and liabilities, the words "State Agency for Deposit Insurance and Bank Resolution" are replaced by the words "Croatian Deposit Insurance Agency".

## Article 5

This Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall enter into force on the eighth day after the day of its publication.

Dec. No. 407-091/11-22/BV

Zagreb, 16 November 2022

Croatian National Bank Governor Boris Vujčić